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(See Rule 42 ) 

ADNISTRATIVE TRIBUIj : GUWAHATI BENCH, 

ORDERS SHEET 

Urginäl Nb. 	 / Misc.etjtj0 	
/ Contempt etjtj0 No,i1/tfb2 k 04 1b/t5V1 Reiiew App ii cation No. 	_ / 

Re sp b nt ent ( s) 	 L 
Adv.t:e for 

Ad vo cl ate f o r Respondent(s) 	 M 	A.eb Roy, Sr. 
c.6.s.c. 

Note 	the Registry 	Date 	ORDER OF THE TRIBUNAL 
.t - 	 ii 
dvW 	 27.3.02 2 Heard Mr. 

4 	 ' for the applicant. 
ççAi_ 	jiL 	

Issue notice to Show cause 83 to why 
the contempt proceeding shall not be initia 

4 	 : 
tad. 

cJLA $( 

Member 

mb' 

J ri4 	 1.5.02 , 	List on 14.5.02 to enable the 

' 	'respondent a to obtain nessary instructions... 

	

Member. 	 Vice-Chairman 

im 

H 

1.5.2002 for further order. 

Vicehaj rmar, 



,. • 

F,. 

Nw. 	/ R,14 
a LL £cj 	pI444 

No I• 

(I 

)IK 
14.5.02 	List on 30.5.2002fo •*ders 

as prayed by Mr • A.Deb Roiit  

Sr. C.G.S.C. for the Respondents. 

	

Member 
	 vic e'u'Ch airman 

2 	 30.5.02, 	It has been stated by Mr. A.Deb 

Roy, lea rred Sr. C.G.S.c. for the 
/ 	 espondene that the judgant and order 

passod by this Tribunal is assailed 

'in Writ Petition bePore the Shilling 

Bench ot.the High court and an interim 

. .........................................order is passed suspending the opera- 

•. 	

. 	tion or the impugned order vide dated 

) 	 30.4.2002 in W.P.(C) No.100/2002, 

- 	 .. 	
. In view Of the arOresaid positi-

on 	contemptprà.beding stands 

• 	:..... 	H 	
dropped. 

Vice-Chairman 

	

mb 	 *. 	 . 

N 
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In the matter of 

Sri Anil Kumar D& 4Ors.. 
Petitioner 

-Versus- 
VV 17ok 

Sri KL..Vermi3 & Another 

•..,A1leged Contemners 

-AND- 

tn the mttter of 

An Application under Section 17 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act,, 1985 

praying for initiation of a contempt 

proceeding against the alleged 

contemners for non-compliance of the 

udgment and order dated 08102001 

passed in O.A. No10 of 2001 

-AND- 

tn the matter of 

1. 	Sri Anil Kumar D 

Son of Shri D..Damodaran 

Draftsman, Office of the DIG, 

Assam Rifles, Headquarters, 

Nagaland, Range South, 

C/o 99 APO 

) 

13t icA 
IN THE gNRAt—A IiLSIR.G ZilE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

Contemt Petition No 	2002 

In O.A. No.10 of 2001 
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Sri Jose Samuel 

- j,- 	 S/o Shri P.Y. Samuel Kutty 

Draftsman 

Office of the Engineer Branch., 

Directorate General of Assam 

Rifles, Shillong. 

Sri Prakash Baruah 

S/a Shri Sinoy Bhusan Barua 

Draftsman, 

Office of the DIG, Assam Rifles, 

Hqr. Mizoram Range 

c/o 99 APO 

Sri Dinesh Kumar Joshi 

Son of Shri Jeevan chandra Joshi 

Draftsman, Engineer Branch, 

A.R.T..C. and School, 

Dimapu r797 115 

5.. 	Smti Kumar Devi 

Draftsman, Headquarter, 

Manipur Range, C/o 99 APO 

Petitioners 

-'-Versus-- 

.1. 	Shri Kamal Pande 

Secretary to Government of India 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 

New Delhi, 
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2. 	Sri G.K.Duqqal 

Lt General 

Director General of Assam Rifles 

Arbuthnath Road 

Shillong. 

Alleged contemners.. 

The humble petitioner above named - 

1. That your applicant being highly aggrieved due to non-

extension of the benefit of the higher revised pay 

scale to them approached this Hon'ble Tribunal far a 

direction to the respondents to grant the higher 

revised pay scale in terms of the 3rd and 4th Central 

Pay Commission recommendation read with Office 

Memorandum dated 13..3,.1984 issued by the Government of 

India, Ministry of Finance and the said O.A. was 

registered as O.A. No. 10 of 2001. 

2, 	That 	the 	Honble 	Tribunal, 	after 	hearing 	the 

contestants and having exam:ined the facts and 

circumstances of the case, was pleased to allow the 

application and passed the order dated 8102001 in 

O.A. No, 10/2001 directing the respondents to provide 

the benefit of the revised scale of pay to the 

petitioners in the light of the communication dated 

24..12..1998 (Annexure'-7 to the O,A,) with effect from 

1..1.1996 in terms of the Office Memorandum No, 



4 

23/14/97-EC97EcIx dated 16.10..1997 with arrear 

monetary benefits.. The alleged contemners were also 

directed to complete the exercise within a period of 

four months from the date of receipt of the order of 

the Hon 'ble Tribunal. 

Copy of the judgment, and order dated 8..10..2001 is 

annexed as Annexure1. 

3J: That your petitioners state that they have submitted 

representations addressed to the Director General of 

Assam Rifles, alleged contemner no.2 enclosing the copy 

of the judgment dated 8102001 praying inter alia for 

implementation of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

dated 8..10..2001 passed in O.A. No, 10 of 2001 on 

.:18..1.22001. and 21.12..2001 on receipt ofa certified of 

H. the order of the Honble Tribunal dated 8..10..2001 

passed in O.A. No.. 10 of 2001. respectively. But to no 

result. - 

Copy of the representations dated 18..12.2001 and 

21 .. 12 .. 2001. are annexed as Annexure 2 & 3 

respectively. 

4. 	That your petitioners came to learn from a reliable 

source that the alleged contemner no.2 referred the 

matter to the alleged contemner no.1 for his approval 

.f:or implementation of the order of the Honbie tribunal 

dated 8.10.2001 but surprisingly the matter is now 

rested the alleged conternner no,. 1 without taking any 

MF  

- 	 5 
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further action towards implementation of the order 

dated 8,10..2001 passed in O.A. No. 10 of 2001. It is 

further stated that alleged contemner also did not take 

any further step for implementation of the said order 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal, As such both the alleged 

contemners are responsible for wilful violation of the 

order' of the Honble Tribunal dated 8,10.2001 passed in 

0A. No. 10 of 2001. Therefore Hon 1 ble Tribunal be 

plesed to initiate contempt proceeding against the 

alleged contemners for deliberate and wilful violation 

of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 8,10,2001 

passed in O.A. No, 10 of 2001. 

That the applicant begs to state that in spite of his 

representation and regular reminders thereto, the 

alleged contemners did not show the slightest regard to 

the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal and most deliberately 

and wilfully did not take any initiative to implement 

the order dated 8..10.2001 in O.A. No.. 10/2001 which 

amounts to Contempt of Court and therefore, the Hon'ble 

Tribunal be pleased to initiate a Contempt proceeding 

against the alleged contemners for deliberate and 

wilful non-fixation of correct date of confirmation and 

non-compliance of the Tribunal's order. 

6. 	That it is a fit case for the Hon'ble Tribunal for 

initiation of Contempt proceeding for deliberate and 
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wilful non-compliance of the order dated 145..2001 

passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal 	in O.A. 	Na. 	10/2001.. 

7, 	That this application is made bonafide and for the ends 

of 	justice.. 

Under 	the 	facts 	and 

circumstances 	stated 	above., 

the 	Hon'ble 	Tribunal 	be 

pleased 	to 	initiate 	contempt 

proceeding against the alleged 

contemnors 	for 	wilful 	non- 

compliance of 	the order 	dated 

08..10..2001 	passed 	in 	O.A. 

No..10/2001 	and 	further 	be 

pleased 	to 	impose 	punishment 

upon the alleged contemners in 

accordance 	with 	law 	and 

further be pleased to pass any 

such other order or orders as 

deem 	fit 	and 	proper 	by 	the 

Horble Tribunal. 

And for this act of kindness the applicant as in 

duty hound shall ever pray.. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Sri Anil Kumar D, Son of Shri D.Damodaran, Draftsman., 

office of the DIG, Assam Rifles, Hqurs, Nagaland, Range South, 

c/o 99 APO, one of the petitioners in this contempt petition 

and I have been duly authorised by the other petitioners to 

swear this affidavit as such solemnly declare as follows 

1, That I am the petitioner in the above contempt petition 

and as such I am well acquainted with the facts and 

circumstances of the case and competent to sign this 

affidavit. 

That the statement made in para 1 to 7 are true to my 

knowledge and belief and I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of filing 

contempt petition before the Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench for non" 

compliance of the Hon'ble Tribunal's judgment and order 

dated 8.10.2001 passed in O.A. No.10/2001. 

And I sign this Affldavit on this the 14th day of 

March, 2002. 

Identified by 

Advocate 

CNLL 

cc 

/ Q 

V 
	 i 

I 



8 

DRAFT CHARGE 

ki 

Laid down before the Honb1e Central Administrative Tribunal,. 

Guwahati for initiating a contempt proceeding against the alleged 

con temne rs/Respon dents for wUful and deliberate non-camp liance of 

order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 8..10..2001 passed in O.A. No.. 1012001 

and further be pleased to impose punishment upon the alleged 

Contemners/Respondents for wilful and deliberate notampliance of 

order dated 8..10..2001 passed in O.A. No. 10/2001.. 



- 	
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C.LTRAL ADMINISTRATIV4 TRZ3UNAL 
• 	 GUWAI-iATX B1NCH 

.1' 

Oriinal Applicatibn.  No.10 of 2001 

• L rnaté or Orders This the 8th Day of October 2001 

TkM HON"BLF,MR. JSTIC 	.COWD1iURY,VICE...CJAIaMAN 
hON 'BL MR.K. K. SkiA 	ADMINISTRATIVE MEMhkR 

, 	•4 

0. 

10 Shri Anil Kumar D. 
Son-of - Shri D.Damoda ran 
Office of the DIG, Draftsman, 
Assam Rifles, Hqrs, Nagaland 
Range South 
C/O.99 APO 

2.. Sri. Jose Snuel 
Son of shri P.Y.Samuel Kutty 
Draftsman, O/O.the Engineer Branch 
Djrectorte General of 'ssam Rifles. 

7930011 

3, Sri Prakash Barua 
Son, of Shri Binoy Hhusari Barua  
Draftsman 
Office of the DIG,Assan  Rifles, 
Mcr. Mizorarn Range 

99IPO 

4. sri Linesh.Kumar Josh.i. 
Son of Shri eevan Chaxvra Joshi. 

if 	'Draftsman 

	

Aneer Branch, 	 and School 

aland 

I 	 ti Kumari Devi 
raftsman 

'Range, 	 App1icnta 

j. 
L1 	• 

"By Advo8ate Kr, M.Chanda, Mr.N.D.Goswami. 
Mr.G.N. .hank.raorty 

Vnion 

.' 
'r 

• 	 , 

di India 
• 	.'Through'the Secretary to the 

Governmèrt of Incia, Ministry of home 
Affiri, New Deji 

29 The Secretary to the Government of India 
• ;' Ministry of Finance 

New.Delhi. 

3, The Director General 
Assarn Rifles. 

Arbuthnath Road 
Shillong. 

4. The Deputy Director General 
• .ssam Rifles,Nagdlafl(i Range 

South, c/o 99 M'O 

• 50' The' Deputy Director General 
Assam Rifles, Mizoram Range 
;Hqra., C/O 99 APO : 

6 9  Deputy Director Genert]. 
• A.asara Rifles, 	

coutd/.. 



• 	

.: 	
. 
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1/ 

Hqrs. Manlpt,ir Range 
C/U 99 APO 

frt<uyv. L 

Respondents, 

1 

By Advocate Mr.B.C.pathak Add.1,C0G.S.C. 

CHOWDRURY J.(V): ,  

The issue  relates  to grant of itigher Revised 
Pay Scale in terms of the 3rd and 4th Central Pay 

Comjnijon recorflrtlenclatjon read with Offjèe Memorandum  
dated j3.3.1994js 	by the Government of 

of Finant in resect of five applicants. These five appli 

cants are working',as Draftsman in the Office of the 

Director Gefleral,Assam Rifles and posted in different 

places' in the N.E.Rej0 The cause of action ahd grievances 

are common. Leave 5  sought for,in this application to 

move this application jointly. Acording1y leave 	granted 

Provision of Rule 4(5) (a) of the Central dministra- 

Rules, 11987. 

	

(tJ 	
The applicants are serving in the cadre of Drafaan 

-. 
scale of Rs. 1200-2040(revjsed S  4000-6000.Th 

aj4(cants possessed similar educational qualification like 

iose Draftsman Gr,II of CPWD, All the applicants tare 

appointed in between the.:.Jue 1989 to ugust 1994 ' 
P4 and all th&*.pp1jcants are matriculate having 2 years 

IT I Dip1a in L)rftsmanshp and also possesse'/3rs 

experjce at the time of initial recruitment, 'k1ey are 

CIvilian Central Government Employeeaand serving under 

applicants were .......placed inadvertt1y in 

the scale of Rs. 1200- 2040, corresponding to pro-revised 

scale of';  Rso 350 - 560 given by the3rd Pay Commission 

1.nsteadofs. 1400- 2300/ pro-revised scale of Rs.425 -700 

in terms of 0•M. dctd 13.3.84. Out of ten Draftnan 

	

I 	•.,. 

contd/..3 

C 
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five Draftsmen were 	mwiilg 	higher rev,ised pay 

scale.of Rs. 1400-23.00. The said 	cafljrw 8  brought to the 

notice of the cencerned Ministry by the GAR  Assajn 

Rifles 'tjde 1ettérNo.h/VA/86_87/O.M./983O5 dated 

24.12998(Annexure'1) The paragrapz 5 of the said letter, 

as beinq.'reievant "is 'reproduced below s- 
A 

'Since the Draftsmen of Assam Rifles are in the 
same dcale of pay as applicable to Draftsmen 
Grade II in the CPWL)  and all the Draftsmen were 
appointed before the issue of Ministry of 
Finance (Department of E.xpenditure) O.M. NOo 
F.5(59)-i.iIi dated 13 March 84 :- 

Five Draftsman mentioned in Appendix 
8 to this lettermay please be granted 
revised scale ofpy Rs. 1400 - 2300 (4th 
LPC) with effect.from the date of their 
appointment on the basis of MOP OM dated 
13 Mar 84. 

'hree Draftsman mentioned in Appendix A 
to this letter at Sri. 3.4,and S have been 
granted revised scale of as. 1400-2300(4th CPC 
on ccn-4pletion of three years of service0 
This  may also e reviewed and revised scale 
may 'be granted to them from the datb of 
their appointment on the basis of MOF  OM 

-"\ dated 13 Mar. 84. 

(1c\ '  The raftsznan of Assam ifles in the 
// 	 \ 	•:e-revjsed scale.of as. 1400- 2300 (4th 

¶'C) have been granted the revised scale of 
'\ ( 

	

	 .4500-7000(5th CPCá5  applicable to all 
A enérai cat. egories..of Central Govt. 
J'nployees vide part of First Schedule of 
CCS (RP) Rules 1997. The qovt. of India vide 
serial x(a) of' part Bof irst Schedule of.  

- 	CCS(RP) Rules 1997 has sanctioned revised 
• 	 scale of Rs 50004.00 to the Draftsman 

• 	 Grade II who were in the pay scale of Rs. 
1400_2300(4thC'Cj However, in absence of 
any specific sanction of the Ministry, this 

• . Department could not allow the Draftsman 
who were in the pre-revised pay scale pf 
Rs. 1400-2300

0 
 the- justified scale of Rs. 

• 	5000-8000/- (thC). as per serial X(a) 
of Part B of irst Schedule of CCS(RP)  Rule 
1997, It is also stated that the upradëd/ 

• 	revisd sc'ile of Rs.5000-8000/- has already 
• 	been madepplicable to the Draftsman of 

Grade II ofCPWIJ with effect from 01601'96 
vide Govt. of India, Directorate General of 

• 	 ' 	 Works CPWIJ O.M No.23/14/97_C_ 	dated 
16 Oct 97(Copy enclosed). The Draftsman 

of Assam Rifles may therefore, be Uranted 

PC) corresponding to the scale o.f Rs. 1400- 
the revlseu scale of Rs. 000-8000/- (5th 
AN 
230(4th CPC) as per serial X(a) . of Part B 
dfFirst Schedule of CCS(R))  Rules 1997 with 

• 

	

	efect from 01.1.1996 in place of as.4500- 
7000(5th CPC),. 

:i 	 contd/_ 

i 
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• The a.,l.jcant moved the auority by their represen.. 

tatjo 'deinanc.ing the justice. Failing to get the appro... 

pri.ate remedy the applicant approach thu a Tribunal by..y 

of this 0.A. The respondents aubmitted the written statement 

and did not ciisp.ite the claim of the applicant. In .te 

written statement the resporidents-also stated that acompre.. 

t I  hens,ive proposal was tendered before the concerned Ministry 
4nd1the.. said recommendation is st ill, under consideration -'•, 4  

'in Minister.i.al  level and the matter is lying with the 

jnistry. In the written statement the respondents also 

 the claim of the applicant and higher revised scale 

ed to the similarly situated Draftsman of CPWO 

wave heard 1r.M..Chanda learned counsel appearing on 
•.• \.. I 	 . 

\.-. 	beh'al,f 6Kf the applicant and ir.B.C.Pathak, ddl.C.G.S.C. 

v*i,he respondents. In view of the admitted position we 

find any lawful Justification in not granting the 

benefit of the revised pay scaje indicated in the office 

Menorandum dated 13.3.198, Accordingly, the respondents 

• 

	

	are directed to provide the benefit of the revised scale of 

pay to the five applicants as indicated in the communication 

4 ' 

L

dated 24 .12.98(Annexure 7) with effect from'1.1,1996 in 

LM 

ii1 	t:jffit•k 

àV.i; 

kh 

' 

. )it* 

':fCtL 

Sd/VI'CE CHAIRMAN. 

d/MENBER S'3) 

c 
/ 

terms of office Mranduin No..23/14/97..EC_IX dated 16.10.1997s 

with arrear monetarr, benefits. The respondents are directed 

to ocrnp1ete the exercise within a period of four months from 

•.'t1heate,of receipt of this order. 

Application is allowed.. There shall however, be.no order 

as to costso 

tr'u. 



Is - 
From: Jose Samuel 

Draughtsman 
Engineer Branch 
Directorate General Assam Rifles 
Shillong — li 

To : The Directorate General Assam Rifles 
(A/Legal Branch) 
Shillong — li 

(Through proper channel) 

Sub : IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAY SCALE : DRAUGIITSMAN (CIVIL) 

Respected Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I would like to state the following few lines 
for your kind consideration and valuable orders please. 

That Sir, I was one among the five Draughtsman who were moved to the Honorable 
CAT, Guwahati for implementation of new pay scale as applicable to all other Central 
Govt Employees. The Honorable CAT has given the verdict in favour of us in the light of 
your letter No.A/V-A186-870M198305 dated 24 Dec 98 addressed to IVIHA. 

lit is also reflected here that as per court order vide No.OA 10/200 1 dated 08 Oct 
2001 (Photo copy of the order attached for your ready reference please), the new pay scale is 
required to be implement within a period of four months from the date of receipt of this 
order by the respondents. 

I Therefore request your good offices to take necessary action for implementation of 
new pay scale at the earliest for which the act of your benevolence, I shall remain ever 
grateful to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

$  A 
ose S?amuel) 

Dated : Dec 2001 	 Draughtsman 



Eric! : As above 
Dated: 	Dec 2001 

U 

Yours faithfully4 

 

 

Draughtsman I I  

. 

1 

\' 

From : Ahil Ktimar P 
Draughtsinan 
HQ Nagaland Range (South) 
Assam Rifles 
C/099AP0 

To 	: The bitector General Assain Rifles 
Directorate General Assam Rifles 
Shillohg-1930!l 

(Through proper charmel) 

SUbject: IMPLEMENTATION OF CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
JUDGEMENT 

With due respect, I have the honour to state that, I would like to draw yut kind atterltio . 
on the judgement given by the Cehtra! AdPuihitrath'e Tribuhal j  Guwahati gehch on 08 Oct* - 
2001 (Copy attached) and request you to kindly lc:kik frito the matter and isSUe !iecsaty ordë 
to implement the judgelnent at all early date please. 	 I 

For this act of your kindness I shall ever rethain grateful to you sir. 

Thanking you. 

11 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWHATI BENCH \ 	£J 

Contempt Petition No 11/2002 

IN 

O.A.No. 10 of 2001 
(Under Contempt of Courts Act 1971). 

In the matter of 

Shri Anil Kumar D & Others 
	 Applicant 

Versus 

Shri Kamal Pande Secretary 
Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs & Another 

Short Counter Reply on behalf of Respondent No. 1 

Respondents! 
Opposite Party 

I, Kamal Pande son of late Dr. Purushottam Pande, aged about 58 

years, working as Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, 

New Delhi do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under 

	

2. 	That I have read the contempt petition and the affidavit filed by the 

applicants above named and understood the contents thereof. I hereby deny the 

contentions made therein, unless the same are expressly and specifically admitted 

herein. 

3 	That save and except those which are matters of record and 

specifically admitted in the counter reply, all the statements, averments and 

submissions rnad' by the applicants in, the contempt petition are specifically 

contested anddenied. 
fj 

,1 

. 1 

. 	 , 

	

•.•., 	•.- 	•'/ 

	

• 	I .. 

	

5. 	That I hereby file a short reply opposing the admission of the 

contempt petition at this stage and reserve my right to file a detailed reply in case 

it so becomes necessary. 

KAMAL PANDE) 
Home Secretary 

Government of India 
New Delhi. 

4. 	That this respondent has the highest regard for the Hon'ble 

unal and is in duty bound to comply with its directions as per law, sincerely 

faithulIy. 



That the Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 08.10.2001 in the 

said O.A directed as under :- 
• 	V 	 "Accordingly, the respondents are directed to provide the benefit of the 

revised scale of pay to the five applicants as indicated in the 

communication dated 24.12.98 (Annexure 7) with effect from 0,1.1.1996 

in terms of office memorandum No. 23114197-EC-IX dated 16.10.1997 

with arrear monetary benefits. The respondents are directed to complete 

the exerciSe within a period of fotfr months from the date of receipt of this 

• 	 order." 	 - 

That the judgement of the Hon'ble Tribunal was received by. this 

respondent on 07.01.2002. Therefore the 4 months period given for complying 

with the Hon'ble Tribunal's direction shall expire on 06.05.2002. Hence the 

contempt petition filed by the applicant is premature and is liable to be dismissed 

on this ground alone. 

That the answering respondent has filed a writ petition alongwith a 

stay petition in the Hon'ble High Court' of Guwahati against the order dated 

08.10.200 1 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. The petition is slated to come up for 

hearing on 29.04.2002. 

MI  Ii 
RS 
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9. 	That in view of the position mentioned above, it is prayed that the 

Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to extend the time for complying with its 

directions for a further period of three months wef 06.05.2002. It is also most 

respectfully prayed that the notice of contempt may kindly be discharged by your 

	

Lordships 	

LJLLIQ 

ILrr;•i' C 

FJI'EL VL 

I 

VERIFICATION 

(KAMAL PANDE) 
DEPONENT 
(KAMAL pANr) 
Home Secretary 

Government of lnda 
New Delhi. 

Verified at New Delhi on this ..............day of ............2002 that the 
contents of above affidavits are true and correct. 

(KAMAL PANDE) 
DEPONENT 

(KAMAL PANDE) 
Home Secretary 

Government of India 
New Dethi, 

Regn. No. 784 

127 
8. S. RANDRAWA 
Advocate & Notary 

)1d Court1 Parliament Strcet 
• 	 NEW DELHI. 

ATTES,TO 
( 

"yJJ 	 NOTARY PUBLIC 
.EW DELHI (INDIA) 


